
No. 12-13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent,

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. <u>This Court Should Affirm The Fourteenth Circuit’s Decision Admitting Testimony That Exculpates The Defendant As Reverse 404(b) Evidence Because Failing To Do So Misconstrues The Federal Rules And Violates The Defendant’s Constitutional Right To Present A Complete Defense.</u>	5
A. Evidence Of A Third Party’s Propensity To Sell Steroids Must Be Admitted Because It Comports With The Common Law Rule That 404(b) Was Adapted From, The Drafter’s Intent, And Creates No Risk Of Prejudice.	6
1. <u>Reverse 404(b) Evidence Is Admissible And Should Not Be Held To The Same Standard As Regular 404(b) Evidence Because Of Its High Probative Value And Lack Of Prejudice.</u>	8
2. <u>The Testimony Regarding Another Person’s Propensity To Sell Steroids Negates The Defendant’s Guilt, Is Probative Of Her Defense, And Was Properly Admitted Under The Loose Test For Reverse 404(b) Evidence.</u>	9
3. <u>If This Court Finds That The Evidence Must Comply With The Strict 404(b) Requirements, The Testimony Is Still Admissible Because Evidence Of Third Party Prior Bad Acts Proves Identity</u>	13

<p>B.</p>	<p>Even If This Court Finds Reverse 404(b) Evidence Inadmissible, The Testimony Is Essential To The Defense And Must Be Admitted To Ensure The Defendant’s Right To Present A Complete Defense.</p>	<p>15</p>
<p>1.</p>	<p><u>Exclusion Of The Testimony Does Not Serve A Legitimate Government Interest.</u></p>	<p>16</p>
<p>2.</p>	<p><u>Introducing The Testimony Protects A Weighty Interest Of The Defendant Because It Is The Only Evidence Showing That Someone Else Was The Second Member Of The Conspiracy.</u></p>	<p>17</p>
<p>II.</p>	<p><u>The Fourteenth Circuit Properly Held That The Email Is Inadmissible On Two Separate Grounds: It Is Hearsay That Does Not Qualify As A Declaration Against Interest Under <i>Williamson</i> And It Violates The Confrontation Clause.</u></p>	<p>20</p>
<p>A.</p>	<p>This Court Must Uphold The <i>Williamson</i> Doctrine To Maintain The Indicia Of Reliability Inherent In 804(b)(3) Statements And To Ensure That Harmful Evidence Is Not Admitted.</p>	<p>21</p>
<p>1.</p>	<p><u>This Court Must Uphold The <i>Williamson</i> Doctrine Because It Is A Clear Standard That Can Be Uniformly Applied.</u></p>	<p>22</p>
<p>2.</p>	<p><u>The <i>Williamson</i> Doctrine Should Be Upheld Because This Court Reaffirmed It, Congress Implicitly Approved It, And <i>Stare Decisis</i> Mandates Its Continued Application.</u></p>	<p>25</p>
<p>3.</p>	<p><u>The Co-Defendant’s Email Does Not Contain Statements That Are On Their Own Inculpatory And Is Inadmissible Under The <i>Williamson</i> Doctrine.</u></p>	<p>26</p>
<p>B.</p>	<p>Even If This Court Finds The Statements Admissible Under <i>Williamson</i>, The Statements Must Still Be Excluded Because They Violate The Defendant’s Constitutional Right To Confrontation Under The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine.</p>	<p>27</p>
<p>1.</p>	<p><u>The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine Is Concerned With Constitutional Harm And Is Not Affected By The <i>Crawford</i> Decision, Which Is Concerned With Constitutional Reliability.</u></p>	<p>28</p>
<p>2.</p>	<p><u>The Statements In Co-Defendant Lane’s Email Implicate Ms. Zelasko In The Conspiracy, Are Devastating To Her Defense, And Were Properly Excluded Under The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine.</u></p>	<p>31</p>

CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX I	A-1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	A-1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	A-1
APPENDIX II	A-3
Fed. R. Evid. 403	A-2
Fed. R. Evid. 404	A-2
Fed. R. Evid. 804	A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	25
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	28, 31
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	5
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	6, 15
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	6
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	29, 30
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987)	8, 29, 31
<i>Edgington v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 361 (1896)	13
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	31
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1947)	15
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	28

<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	26, 27
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	8
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	30
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	16
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	29
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	25, 26
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
